ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

Proclamation

BRIAN HANNIGAN

WHEREAS, Brian Hannigan dedicated his time, talent, and leadership through many senior roles and positions for regional organizations, the State of Virginia, and the United States Government; and

WHEREAS, Brian Hannigan was equally devoted to his neighborhood for more than 20 years as President of the Dominion Hills Civic Association in Arlington County and always advocated with Arlington County for the best interests of the community; and

WHEREAS, Brian Hannigan was a passionate and energetic advocate for young people in Arlington County, serving as Chair of the Arlington County Sports Commission, as President of the Better Sports Club, and as a referee for youth and high school soccer and basketball games well into his seventies, where he found great joy in calling things as he saw them; and

WHEREAS, Brian Hannigan believed in fighting for fairness above all, whether on national political campaigns or in his neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, a park bench has been dedicated to Brian Hannigan in Dominion Hills Park, his beloved neighborhood park next to his house, by his many fans and friends within our community and across the country, under the auspices of the Dominion Hills Civic Association, and which rests on historical stones rescued from the entrance of the former Febrey-Lothrop House in Dominion Hills;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Christian Dorsey, Chair of the County Board in Arlington, Virginia do hereby recognize on this 17th day of December 2023

BRIAN HANNIGAN

for his community legacy, hard work, and unceasing dedication to the betterment of Dominion Hills, Arlington County, and our youth.

pustian

Christian Dorsey Chair